U.S. Department of Commerce

Form PTO-1594 DEC 2 6 2001 (Rev 6-93) 101928493 Patent and Trademark Office onorable Compassioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FLEET NATIONAL BANK Internal Address: □ Individual(s) □ Association ☐ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporations☐ Other Bank, Financial Institution☐ Street Address: 131 West First Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes □ No 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Duluth State: MN ZIP: 55802 Country: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ☐ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Other Trademark Release Corporation □ Other bank, financial institution Execution Date: December 21, 2001 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? Yes * No 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): 2,297,149 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Trademark No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached 🗆 Yes * No 6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee: \$40.00 Name: Robert E. Rude II Internal Address: Mayer Brown & Platt * Enclosed (Check No. 1222) □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1909 K Street, NW ZIP: 20006 Washington State: DC 8. Deposit account number: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robert E. Rude II December 26, 2001 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet and document attachments: 4

00000185 2297149 12/28/2001 DBYRNE

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002414 FRAME: 0388

EXECUTION COPY

RELEASE (COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL)

RELEASE (this "Release"), made as of this 21 day of December, 2001, by FLEET NATIONAL BANK ("Fleet"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the various financial institutions and other Persons (together with their respective successors and assigns being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Lenders") party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2000 (as amended and restated by the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2000, and as amended, supplemented, amended and restated and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Advanstar Communications Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders, Credit Suisse First Boston, as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent, and the Administrative Agent. Terms capitalized herein which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), and the Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of October 7, 2000 (the "Copyright Security Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), among the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent for itself and the ratable benefit of each of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including certain Copyright Collateral registered in the United States Copyright Office, as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Borrower desires to secure the release and discharge of all Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent on the Copyright Collateral set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges all Liens on the Copyright Collateral set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the registrations and applications thereof.

17039259

Release of Copyrights

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002414 FRAME: 0389

12/21/2001

09:37

MEDIA/ENTERTAINMENT → 912122621910

NO.194 P002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this document to be executed this 21 day of December, 2001.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

17039259

Retende of Copyrights

12/21/2001

09:37

MEDIA/ENTERTAINMENT → 912122621910

NO.194 P003

Commonwell STATE OF Massachusetts)

) \$5.:

COUNTY OF Soffolk)

On this 21 day of December, 2001 personally appeared Jolie Jalelian to me known and known to me to be the Nagara Dock of Fleet Bank, the Administrative Agent above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Release on behalf of the Administrative Agent and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

KRISTING PENGLLET

Commission Epiets April 17, 2003

17039259

Release of Copyrights

TRADEMARK REEL: 002414 FRAME: 0391

RECORDED: 12/26/2001